

**FILED**

OCT 13 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 327876

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOSHUA PEZZULLO,

Appellant,

v.

REBECCA PEZZULLO,

Respondent

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

BENJAMIN DOW, WSBA #39126

**DOW LAW FIRM**

1060 Jadwin Ave, Ste 125

Richland, WA 99352

Attorney for Rebecca Pezzullo

MICHAEL EVERETT

**EVERETT LAW OFFICE**

PO Box 668

Grandview, WA 98930

Attorney for Joshua Pezzullo

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Table of Authorities.....	1, 2
I.	Preliminary Statement.....	3, 4
II.	Statement of Case.....	4, 5
III.	Legal Argument.....	6-12
	A.    Back support is lawful based on the plain language of RCW 26.26 et seq.....	6, 7
	B.    Back support is lawful even assuming <i>arguendo</i> that RCW 26.09 et seq applies.....	7-10
	C.    Back support is not refuted by Mr. Pezzullo’s sole citation to <i>In re Jane Doe</i> .....	10, 11
	D.    Request for attorney fees and costs on appeal.....	11, 12
IV.	Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Hughes v. Hughes</i> , 11 Wash.App. 454, 524 P.2d 472 (1974).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re the Support of Jane Doe</i> , 38 Wash.App. 251, 684 P.2d 1368 (1984).....	3, 9, 10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 4 Wash.App. 908, 912, 484 P.2d 1167(1971)..	8
<i>Gibson v. Gibson</i> , 18 Wash. 489, 51 P.1041 (1898) .....	8
<i>Ditmar v. Ditmar</i> , 27 Wash. 13, 67 P. 353 (1901) .....	8
<i>Hector v. Hector</i> , 51 Wash. 434, 99 P.13 (1909).....	8
<i>Hillware v. Hillware</i> , 104 Wash. 361, 176 P. 330 (1918).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Rankin v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Wash.2d 90, 106 P.2d 1082 (1940) .....	9
<i>State v. Holcomb</i> , 49 Wash.2d 387, 301 P.2d 1068 (1956).....	9
<i>Penn v. Morgan</i> , 7 Wash.App. 794, 502 P.2d 1238 (1972).....	9
<i>In re the Marriage of Possinger</i> , 105 Wash.App. 326, 334 19 P.3d 1109 (2001), .....	9
<i>Little v. Little</i> , 96 Wash.2d 183, 194, 634 P.2d 498 (1981).....	9
<i>In re Miller</i> , 86 Wash.2d 712, 548 P.2d 542 (1976) .....	10
<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> , 124 Wash.App. 113, 128, 100 P.3d 349 (2004)..	11
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wash.2d 225, 241, 119 P.3d 325 (2005).....	11

**COURT RULES**

RCW 26.26.....3-7, 11

RCW 26.09.....3, 5, 8-10

RCW 26.26.116.....3, 6, 7

RCW 26.26.111.....3, 7

RCW 26.26.130.....3, 5, 7

RCW 26.26.134.....3, 5, 8

RCW 26.26.375.....5

RCW 26.26.130(7)(b).....5

RCW 26.26.116(1)(a).....6

RCW 26.26.116(3).....7

RCW 26.26.101.....7

RCW 26.26.130(6).....7

RCW 26.26.134.....7

RCW 26.26.140.....11

RAP 18.9(a).....11
